
State of Florida

Fuh[is$e*ue6.ffi
Clpnll Cnclo Orrrcn Cnxrnn c 2540 SHUMARD Olx Boulnvlno

TALLAHAssEn,Flonnl323gg-0850 6! F
i-n

-M-E-M-O-R-A-N-D-U-M- 3 E fi
O-J

=
n \'-/

- -Ir
(!\

DATE:

TO:

FROM:

RE:

June 7,2013

Office of Commission Clerk

Lynn M. Deamer, Chief of Auditing, Office of Auditing and Performance

DocketNo.: 130010-WS
Company Name: Ni Florida, LLC
Audit Purpose: Alf File and Suspend Rate Case

Audit Control No.: 13-071-4-l

Attached is the final audit report for the Utility stated above. I am sending the Utility a copy of
the audit report. If the Utility desires to file a response to the audit report, it should send a
response to the Office of Commission Clerk. There were no confidential work papers associated
with this audit.

LDI
Attachment: AuditReport

cc: Office of Auditing and Performance Analysis File

!'.-!iil \.irii ril ylliii_Cf:I

03 | 52 JUt-7e

FPSC. COI'1i'l I SS IOH CL ERK



State of Florida

trfu ldtt$.eqtiuefi"srnmr;ritl,n
Office of Auditing and Performance Analysis

Bureau of Auditing
Miami District Office

Auditor's Report

Ni Florida, LLC
Rate Case (PAA)

T\welve Months Ended September 30, 2012

Docket No. 130010-WS
Audit Control No. 13-071-4-l

June 3,2013

Gabriela M. Leon

Linda Hill-Slaughter

Audit Staff

enNl

Reviewer



Table of Conteng

Objectives and hocedures

Audit Findings
l: Reconciliation of Ledger to Prior Dockets ...................6
2: Contibutions-in-Aid-of-Construction (CIAC)...... ..... 16

3: Accumulated Amortization of CIAC.... ...................... l8
4: lVorking Capital...... ................21
5: Adjnstments to Net Operating Incomc Purchased Wastcurarcr Treatnent.......................22
6: Adjustnents to Net Operating Income-fuurual Line Cleaning Prograrn..........................23
7: Adjnstrnent to Net Operating Income for New Banlc Servioe ............. ...........24
8: Wastewater Revenue Misclassified.............. ..............25
9z ContactorPaynrcnts ...............27
l0: Wastewater Expense Reconciliation to Ledger ..........28
I l: PossibleNon-Recuning Expenses

l2z Wastewater brpense Adjustments

Exhibits
l: Rate Base
2: Net Operating Income...... .......33
3: Capital Stnrcture.....

::::::::::::::::.::.::::::::::::::::::::::::::: 33

.............. 3l



Pumose

To: Florida Public Service Commission

We have performed the procedures described later in this report to meet the agreed-upon
objectives set forth by the Division of Accormting and Finance in its audit service rquest dated
March I l, 2013. We have applied these pocedures to the attached schcdules prepared by Ni
Florida, LLC in support of its filing for rate relief in DocketNo. 130010-WS.

This audit was performed following Genenl Standards and Fieldwork Standards found in
tbe AICPA Statements on Standards for Attestation Engagements. Our report is based on
agrcd-upon procedures. The report is intended only for intemal Comnrission use.



Objectives and Procedues

General

Definitions

Utility rcfers to Ni Florida, LLC.

Parent refers to Ni America Capital Managemenf LLC.

Utilitv Information

The Utility is a Class A Utility with a water distibution system in Lee County serving
approximately 743 customers and a wastewater distibution system in Pasco County serving
approximately 2,621 customers. It is owned by Ni Anerica Capital Managemenf LLC.
Expenses have been allocated &om Ni America Capital Management LLC and another
subsidiary of Ni America Capital Management LLC, Ni America Operating, LLC. These
er$enses and the capital stnrcture werc audited in a separate audit.

The Minimum Filing Requirement (MFRS) for this proceeding used a test year ending September
30,2012. Rate Base was last established fortlre water system as of December 31,2009 in Order
No. PSC-II-0199-PAA-WU, Docket No. ll0l4g-WIJ. Rate Base was last cstablished for the
wastewater system as of December 31, 2008 in Order No. PSC-10-0168+AA-SU, Docket No.
090182-su.

Rate Base

Rate Base Adjushrents

Objectives: The objective was to determine whether the Utility's adjusftrents to rate base werc
corrcct and supported by adequate audit evidence.

Procodures: The Utility did not provide the support for the plant additions that the filing said
would be completed by March 31, 2013 and asked to provide them at a later date. The analyst
agred to review these additions.

Utility Plant in Service

Obiectives: The objectives were to dctermine whether Utility Plant in Servicc: l) Consists of
propcrty that exists and is owned by the Utility, 2) Additions are authentic, recorded at original
cost, and properly classified as a capial ircm in compliance with Commission rules and the
National Association of Regulatory Commissioners' (NARUC) Uniform System of Accounts
(USOA), 3) Retirements are made when a replacement item is put in service, and 4)
Adjustnenrc requircd in the Utility's last rate calre proceeding were recorded in its filing and
books and records.

Procedurcs: We toured the Utility's wastewater facilities to determine the prcsence and
condition of plant assets. The water facilities are underground so a tour was not performed. We



reconciled balances that were established in the applicable Orders as of December 31,2009 for
water and December 31, 2008 for wastewater to the filing. We determined these balances agreed
to the ledger. We compiled a schedule of water plant additions from Deccmber 31,2W9,
through September 30,2012, and wastewater plant additions from December 31, 2008, through
Septembcr 30,2012. We rcviewed supporting documentation for additions and reviewed for
unrccoded retirements. Finding I discusses the adjustnents from Order No. PSC-ll-0199-
PAA-WU, Docket No. I10149-WIJ and Order No. PSC-10-0168-PAA-SU, Docket No. 090182-
SU not being booked to the ledgers and the conection to the l3-month average balanccs in the
MFR

L,and & Land Riehts

Obiectives: The objectives were to determine whether Utility land is either recordcd at original
cost or is secured under a long-term lease.

Procedureg: Since the Utility is only a transmission and distribution Utility, it does not own any
land, only easements. We serched the clerk's records to dctermine if any had been acquired.
None was found.

Accumulated Depreciation

Obiectives: The objectives were to dercrmine whether: l) Accumulated Depreciation accruals
arc properly calculatod and recorded based on Commission rulcs and the NARUC USOA, 2)
Retirements are properly recorded, and 3) Adjustments required in the Utility's last ratc casc
proceedings were rccorded in its filing and books and records.

Procodures: We reconciled balances that were established in the applicable Orders as of
December 31, 2009, for water and December 31, 2008, for wastewater to the filing and to the
general ledger. We rccalculated accumulated depreciation and verified ilrat rctircments were
made whcn a capital item was removed or replaced. Finding I discusses the adjwunents from
tbe last rate base dockets not being booked to the ledgers.

Contributions-in-Aid-of-Construction (CIAC)

Obiectivcs: The objectives were to determine whether: l) Additions to CIAC are properly

recoded in compliancc with Commission rules and the NARUC USOA 2) The fees charged

agree to the tariff,3) Contibuted plant has been recordod" and 4) Adjustnrents required in the

Utility's last rate dise proceedings were recorded in its filing and books and records.

Prccedures: We reconciled balances that werc established in the applicable Orders as of
Deccmber 31,2009, for water and December 31,2008, for wastewatcr to the filing and to the
general ledger. We taced additions to the tariff. We looked for unrecorded property on the totr
of the wastewater service tenitory. We reviewed the Income Toc rcturns for trnrecorded
property contributions. Finding 2 discusses unrecorded CIAC.



Accumulated Amortization of CIAC

Obiectives: Our objectives were to determine whether: l) Accruals to accumulated amortization
of CLAC are properly recorded in compliance with Commission rules, and 2) Adjusments
required in the Utility's last ratc case proceedings werc recorded in its filing and books and
rccords.

Pnoccdurcs: lVe reconciled balances that were established in the applicable Orders as of
Decembcr 31,2009, for water and December 31,2008, for wastewat€r to the filing and to the
general ledger. We recalculated amortization accruals. Finding 2 discusses the amortization of
unrecordod CIAC. Finding 3 compares staffs computation of amortization to the filing.

Working Capital

Obiectivesl The objective was to determine the Utility's working capital balance is properly
calculated rsing Commission nrles.

Procedurcs: We reconciled the l3-month average bdance sheet accounts included in working
capital to the general ledger and reviewed for consistency with Commission policy. Finding 4
discusses the reclassification of accounts benueen water and wastewater.

Net Operating Income

AdjgsUncnts to Net Operating Income

Obiectivcs: The objectives were to determine whether the Adjusrnents to Net Operating Income
reprcsent actual changes aftcr the tcst year and whether the Utility has adcquate supporting
dooumentation for a change to the test year.

Proccdurcc: We obtained supporting documentation for the Adjushrents to Net Operating
Income.

The Utility did not provide the support for the $100,000 wastewater line cleaning program and

asked to pmvidc them at a later date. The analyst agreed to review these additions. Findings 5,

6, and 7 discuss the Utility adjusnnents to Net Operating Income.

Operating Rcvcnuc

Objectivcs: The objectives were to determine whether the Utility's test year Revenues are

recorded in compliance with Commission rules and are calculated using Commission approved
tariffrates.

Procedunes: We reconciled the ledger to the filing for the 12 months cnding September 30,
2012. We taced the ledger to the billing registers. We selected billing registen for several
months and reconciled to the Commission approved tariff rates. We reviewed for accounts that
were misclassified between rcsidential and general service. We reconciled the detail ofthe MFR
Schedule E-2 by month to billing registers for selecrcd months. We tested a sample of
miscellaneous charges. Finding 8 discusscs misclassifications between residential and general

service.



Operation and Maintenance Expense (O & M)

ObJectives: The objectives were to determine whether O & M Expense is properly reorded in
compliance with the NARUC USOA and Commission nrles and verify ttrat O & M Expense is
representative of ongoing Utility operatioru.

Procedurcs We verified O & M Expense for the 12 months ended September 30, 2012, by
bacing a sample of invoices to the original soulce documentation. We reviewed invoices urd
contacts for the proper amount period, classification, NARUC accoun! and recurring naturc.
Allocations from Ni Americg the Utility's parent were audited in a separate audit. Findings 9,
10, ll, and 12 discuss adjustments to O & M Expenses.

Depreciation and Amortization

Obiectives: The objective was to detcrmine whether Depreciation Expense and Amortization of
CIAC experule were properly recorded in compliance with Commission nrles.

Procedureg: We recalculated depreciation and amortization expense for the 12 months ended
Septembcr 30,2012 using the rates established in Commission Rule 25-30.140, F.A.C. Finding
I adjusts depreciation expense for prior order adjustnents and the correct rates.

Tores Otherthan Income

Objectivcs: The objectives wete to determine whether Ta:res CIher Than Income Expense is
propoly recordcd in compliance with Commission rules and r€presentative of ongoing
operations.

Proccdunes: We verified the Tores Other Than Income in the filing to the ledger. We reviewed
the accruacy of the 201I Regularory Assessmcnt Fee Rctums. We taccd intangible to< to the
invoices.

Analytical Procedures

Obiectivcs: The objectives were to perforrr an analytical rcview of expenses to identifr rurusual

bends or amounts.

Procedunes: We compared rate base components and expenses from 2008 to 20ll and used thc
results in our sample selection proc€ss.



Audit Findings

Finding l: Reconciliation of Ledger to Prior Dockets

Audit Anelysis: Rate Base was last established for the water system as of December 31, 2009 in
Order No. PSC-II-0199-PAA-WU and, for the wastewater system as of December 31, 2008 in
Order No. PSC-I0-0168-PAA-SU. Both orders state that 0re Utility shall provide proof within
90 days of the final order that the adjusffirents for all applicable NARUC primary accounts have
beenmade.

No adjrstrrents were made to the general ledger for the ordered adjustrnents until after the test
year. Both orders contained adjushents to rate base accounts. In addition, for the wastewater
syst€m, the Utility made adjushents to rate base accornts in Schedule A-3 of the MFRs in
DocketNo. 090182-SU. orrly a few of the adjuunents relatcd to proforma additions. Most of
the adjustnents rplated to conections that should have been made to the general ledger such as

corrcctions for a prior ordcr that werc not booked.

The Utility did post an adjrsting entry after the end of the cument test year ended September 30,
2012, to attempt to cotroct the rate base account balances. However, it was not conect.
Thetefore, the entry should be reversed and enties from this finding should be made. The
schcdules attached to this finding contain the adjustrrents to the books needod to record plant
and accumulated depreciation using NARUC accounts and the correct adjushents from prior
orders.

In the filing made by ttre Utility in this docket on Fcbnrary 27,2013, Ore adjustncnt made in the

filing for the ordered adjushents did not agr€e to the order fiom Docket No. 090182-SU. We

determined the adjrsments that were required based on the prior order and filings. We reviewed

these adjushents with the Utility reprcsentative. They agreed with our adjustnent and

recalculard dcpreciation using the revised balances and the rates in Rule 25-30.140, F.A.C. The

Utility revised MFR's in Docket 130010-WS werc supposed to include these revised balances.

However, in the reviscd MFR's filed on April 30, 2013, Schedule A-5, A-6 did not include any

adjushents ftom the prior cases in the plant balances. Schedule A-9 and A-10 show l3'month
avemge adjusunents for the prior rate case which do not agree with the l3-month average

balances in the Utility's revised depreciation calculation. The adjustnrents to the accumulated

depreciation balance fiom the prior case affect the entire l3-months. The adjustments to plant

caused changes to the accumulated depreciation monthly. The Utility attempted to include the

adjlsments in the average rate base numbers on Schedule A-l and A-2. However, the

computation of the l3-month average was not correct. The schedules that follow show the

correctd balances.



Water Plant

Acct
No. Watcr Ascount nBtn009

FPSC

Adjusnncnrs

Adu$cd
Balancc

@ta3ru) nntnuo 9It02011

Adjusfod
Bahne

@gRAnOn

Balancc Pcr
Books

@9B0n0n

Adjustmat as

of
9B0rmr2

t3l Transmission md Distibution Main s t27.76/',.N 3 (4.312.00' $ 223.456.00 s 235.m5.2:t s 242J.5t.75 J Z.rat5t.7J s 24L55r.75

133 SGrvkps $ 50.932.00 t 50,932.00 s 50,932m 3 50.932"00 s 50.932.00 s 50.93200

t34 Mctcrs nd Mctcr Insallations s 36.45t.00 $ 36.45t.00 $ 200220.30 s 20022030 $ 200220.30 s 163.762.30 s 36458.00

t36 Brktlow hcvcntion Dwiccs s $ $ 1090.00 s 2,090.00 3 2090.00 3 2.$0.00

ll0 )f[cc Furnitue and Eouipmcnt s r r.2r r.00 s il.211.00 s u2ll.00 3 il2il.00 s t3.45t.00 s 1,120.00 s r2J3t.00
r4t Dthcr Tmeiblc Plant $ 13.962.00 $ (5.512.00' 3 8.450.@ $ &150.00 s 8,450.00 $ t 450.00 3 E.{50.00

t0t WatcrOhcr 3 287.t30.63 se87.r30.53
|00 3rpitaliad Maintcnancc f 74,385.52 3 04.385.521

Iotal $ 340,33I.U) 3 (e,r24.CI s 330,507.00 $ 508,9Et.55 $ 515,455.05 $ 5t7.695.05 s 526J98.45 J (t,703.4{

7



TVestewoter Plent



o\

<
DE
I

gtrl|)bog(D

t!JEoEi.)F
I



o

rlEo(JIJE6Il)o!E€)

IE.tseo5-Tt'|-



llo36tEat)ntto.I6tEeclt,L.)rDat



V[ast€n'ater Accumuleted Depreciation

t2



(tl

ertr.|
rou,

({ci0

Fttu

IFF
l

t3O

\o€Fq6aF
'

c

€..!€odr!ta

xaca

q!tol.\|a

cG
i

Eu

8drlro,t

a\oa

ee.\oIa

eGocc5
4

e:cq({g)

6ci6
a

N5ri5

3qa=

tF!talrDa

oa:

EU
'

al!tIF
l

I

\o.!hrt66

EI66

h\q?a

et€F0

-Y
;

O
r

..toG
I

O

o{cg6

t.dorG
t

r!|

a

c)ct.;t:\oI

te6=O

t6NEd6
I

oo!toa\0

crl
nl
tt6

a

0

6F\oFria

IIEeJ3

e{\oI

i!U
,

qF
t

a0clU
'

('ll'F
i

86

€No:o(\0

q!cq!tu

s?hO

e\o€€'a

n\ot\aC
'i

!Y
'

eoR\o6

E€U

qc\os;

e6t\'6da

I

J

cttqu

alctt.qU
I

a

t:oivl

!Cg|lart

ooFF$

o-oa

\oq\Y
I

({6

e€-t5

Idda\a

(t

(\I
.i€dt0

Et60

q6cla

\ott!m\aO
t

!u

ttGu

oC
'

.da

te!u

oooisoa
U

'

oo?€G
I

6

clg3.(,
U

I

69a

.3EE6

tFtct\oa,

q6I

qoo.N6

O
r

oiqcl

€ceU
,

F
I

oiIttrooet

eItog

\o9I6Y
i

0

6fg|'lor€!ta

3sU
I

es0

oct$\oG!'Y
'

oooiGcta
O

oct!t6G
{

C

sarl

6
U

I

G
l

6l?€.a,

LtEoBz

eF\d6

grd€6

oc!tqu

€.dq-a

\oF
!

arl€\aG
I

a

€G\c!?6a.t

a

octlq€qa

\od6q!ta

qY
i

a!a

qo6clrog

oC
'

drrt

3l

ooc.ro=t

oc)o\|\l6oU
I

a

6

e!t€.(\a

Ida
O

hlqlglqO

T6i

ef,\oa

onIU
'

F
I

d€I0

!tOroa

\ottoNradG
'

u

I+R!ta

G
!

icFu

cIFU

€tlot0

oociR\d,t

e\oa

-$€r!U

t$acvt
U

'

G€!cU
,

ctoadO
3|

66E
.

a
oC

'
F

:
36l
\o0

!tF
i

!U
I

rtQG
I

t9l

q!tda

\ad\cEa

('ra(\(\0

to.0

eG
I

ala

toOqF!v,

eoR\C
}

tl

ddt

a

Icdta

I6|\a€d0
u

oottoG
I

O

('rF(\I

o
0

6rdaig-O

LgEB

G€a.!Eaat

ItIEI585Ivt

gt&itaEo!E

atEc
Ict3c!E

oc,o?IAcEE
!IE.tgtu

eqEcz€€I?t

gEcl
.E57g$

agcE.e80

C
!

gE'atrl!lcEil

coEc'3olrl!EE=.g5ATA

gEa2C
'

||)€g9t?=l&E.!

gaaggl-:iEHc.E

C
:

E:f,r
gEF

3
gE

IEErtI5G!3

Ee.tEaa5T6

.E.EocaE.C
,

aE2Eoo
g€

r.!
-o

!nlc
\Gcc

\oOo
\lc€

\oq€
!€fiE

a€o
Fn€o

oicnlscl

ortlt
(tr
.?l
€o

6ic
Icd€

oc
€o\cto

o€C
'

aIt:dgl

c!o\€!ta

tY
1

t€iu

-q\oI

!oocl0

o6eG
'

U
I

u

3lgl-latl

;l!.']l-tqt6t6lro-
tol'l6

aga-

a.l
\oriclclarl

A

cd!\ooIO

fiNol.'l0

\!Tr!u

\o<
t

6l0

\oo;qG
I

J'

a

Y
'

tctlI!-.|
ILIteart

I-(\l6lO

or(th.d!t0

toiTqu

!aic

€cG
I

O

rtg6G
I

5

a

O

G
I

\tt€anc{a{

6

-qcrqatO

vtFoIclU
'

trl
ro(\a.l

a

\odqa

dG
l

a
a

bt!
Y

i
qa{I

qta{.aIu

rlc!Y
I

a

qoF
l

a

\odG
I

0

nl-€.G
I

tl
a

L.tE3ez

\occri

O
l

<
i

u

t:a\t€ca

qE!cu

c6-a.ltl

rao6l6

Otq6|G
I

J'
at

LT6IE5s

t'lqeF6

ci.qta

ttC
'

$!to

nI(\IU
'

ioctG
t

O

9Eu

a

gl

t6oi6

.tt6\O
.

!t(l t..lrt0

G
I

.r!
exu

rodcla

G
I

OY
;

tlclG
I

O

a

6

a,a!r

pa.Ea5Eat,5.EE

6.!IE

e.9tE?EE$I

-EEtutET6

EH,3E!EeeElrEE6

5E0aalEI6

.'lcc
.'lIC

!

!tE

\aqc
!I

Ettqc6

5Oo

Eo-6alEat9eE0-6-tEtIIc)bDEc)

tarDllcF('lF
l



f€IgE

aIq'rq

cf!fII&

ooa,\Ca

dt,.go:"l IFrtc]\oa

€\Y
)

..a6G
t

5

\oq6-6

IoiIFF
I

a

E6la6

8tc:4

c8da{

q

qvtfi0

iida

9Y
I

da

-qU€!u

e(tr
qo6

6!
IU

I IrtTa

Iaa
0

clFt€t:a

ITf€E

tFrlG
i

\lU

Is2U

IsEFII

6i!€G
'

€oG
l

a

\oF6roR6

(tr

oI€0

e!toU
I

Y
t

.dravloidI

oroG
,i

dIG
I

U
'

.taoa€(l

.\.

F.da

I€€rta

q66lG
q

ogl

N\o(l

enoNO

C
'r

\o(\iEq
a

o!t€O

aEg

E!\aJ

66t3f

G
|

gY
i

iU
'

cdF.\l

O

rotR0

BIsC

8-hvt

cForq€l{G

s6g0

€€uiaro5

\oc\oa

EII\o!0

IoidOE9l

E€a

IiTc,i

V
l

\og-it
O

ta€a\oO

tErt

F$O

4oa)

nG
I

t?F
l

(\|F0

aGFG
I

6rtol{\l

6

\ovl.?(.1

Na

orlG
I

Ea

oC
'

!oa

6O
r

dvl€c{g

an!G
I

€qg

G
I

66€dO

oc)-:r\o'

il

ciiEGqra

IocIc.

q€G
I

a

IaI.iI

v!6\o3l
3t

qNE9ocqt

OEEri

Etct\oa

Eclq,

a

Fo€giO

{ilIItI:lIl!!lt

qoFN6

€6€a

E!tcq0

cdG
i

cq!a

c{dC
i

0

Ert€I IIa

eC
'r

e\o!a

q66l
ogI6

Ioi(\a

q

!6G
I

0

€I(l
a

*tit|l*IIEttr*t:L

tIE

EE\aa

rooF6U
'

Gqoo\o6

Itat*It*|lI*

€du

toq6!vt

e=cti:a

tac{I

q\oqggt

eoO
r

6t\oa

E\o'

U
'

egG!;

Eo\N€d0
I

q:OF
I

0

at0
O

!TatItEitil|tttlItIt

btoC-

.taEIT

-6t3goEEa!a3

0eolrj.EIn

ttGcI.9IG

!=cv,d-gI,Eg6

tEEaIj

I.9EcE!g,€E

o3gt3

GEfi!!EE

6Eo?E6aEa3:TIA

EG'=rlEIeEllEEe

Eo'=fi.EEIaE

6EA,irS
E

h3
6EE

!
F

E
g;

EE,3rEaIIt.!

EcE03cETH

.E.EIE!a7E,E
E

g

s6<
t

\o€€
\ood(t

6l\ot
\ot

Eg
g

g
oIE

oE

O
r

cdo

6oct Icc

O
r

do

tt
!rio

tt

rFEo()Aor||6tgaID

ette)
tI€-,E3II(,!oEc)

ia3ecEfrt
F

l

3eIco

a€a

iEIB4

qO
r

;goiN0

dIt;tl
t(taxu!TICavlttG

i
clU

I
d6

Na!tqo?a

oN€vta

Ioi

O

F
|

F
I

!..1U
I

€ta68dri0

v,

d;8.6daO
r

o'C
{

aoFvfEB
.

tN6a!tN-v'!

$NOEG
I

8.FU
'gE

ItEgaaIA

IoidO
i

t6

oI-6

\oh!30

tol

a
a

I!t!e

!toi;toi?O

Iaa

II?a

or('G
'

olI

qcl0
a

tgl|

Fq6rt3l

9(5{tO

n!O
r

I

Ioqa

al€U
I

t

tta

O
r

aF
.

r?(\l

0

qc!-tU
'

6l
aq\o0

a0

rooG
l

a

eta
a

' I=

qR^l rtda

alT!drto

s5A

EcHU
I

Io6l

a

6d!c,g.

0
U

I

bOat

tEa5E.2oId.E.?EI.E

tJE

I.!o=.gAt!5tt

IAEefAI!.E

IEA'iE!5gE=|r.c€

tAoEIEER

cct

rtcdc

rot
!tE

TitE

!g



Effect on the Gencral Ledger: The ledger should be adjusted by account as shown above to
rduce total water plant by $8,703.40, increase \ilastewater plant by $66,169.35, increase water
accumulated depreciation by $200.17, and decreasc water accumulated depreciation by
$7J66.53. Water depreciation expense should be increased by $3,872.41 utd wastewater by
$3,539.20.

Efiect on the Filing: l3-month average water plant should be incrcased by $87.51 (debit) and
unstewater decreased by $42.34 (credit). l3-month average water accumulated depreciation
should be decreascd by $185.a3 (debit) and wastewater decreased by $9,466.88 (debit). Water
dcpreciation expens€ should be increased by $3,872.a1 (debit) and wastewater by $3,539.20
(debit).

l5



Finding 2: Contributions-in-Aid-of-Construction (CIAC)

Audit Analysis: In a letter from the Utility's legal counsel on July 30,2010 to the Commission
Clerk, the Utility proposed to book the intcrim revenue refund with interest to the Wastewater
CIAC accormt. The Utility has determined the amount is $574.50. However, CI"AC has not been
increased in the ledger or the filing. The amortization on this amount was calculated as follows:

Montb CIAC
Belrncc

Rste CIAC
Amortlzatlon

Accumubtcd
Amorthatbn

tRvzoto $ 5?4.50 2.74o,t

tBl20l0 s 574.50 2,74o,1 $ l.3l $ t.3l
ta0r20t0 3 574.50 2.7401 s l.3t $ 2.62
rcRtnorc $ 574.50 2.74o,1 $ l.3l $ 3.94
il130/2010 s 5?4.50 2.7401 s t.3t s 5.25
nnv20r0 $ 574.50 2.7401 $ r.3l I 6.56
tfjvzOtl $ 574.50 2.7401 $ t.3l $ 7.E7

u2tnotl $ 574.s0 2.74e1 $ t.3l s 9.r8
talzotl $ 574.50 2.740/l $ r.3l $ 10.49

tB0noll s 574.50 2.7401 s l.3l $ I l.8l
tRrI20tl $ 5?4.50 2.7401 s l.3l $ 13.12

6B0t20rr s 574.50 2.7401 $ l.3l s t4.43
tBtn0tl $ 574.50 2.7401 3 l.3t s 15.74

BBll20t I s 574.50 2,74o.1 s l.3l $ 17.05

,R0n0ll $ 574.50 2.7401 3 l.3t $ 18.36

l0Blz0ll $ 574.50 2.760,1 3 r.32 $ 19.69

llB0t20ll $ 574.50 2.760,1 s 1.32 $ 2t.01
ru3tDotl $ 574.50 2.760/l $ t.32 s 2..33
wrn0l2 s s74.59 2.760/ I 1.32 s 23.65

n9DOrz s 574.50 2,7601 $ r.32 s 24.97

3Rtn0t2 $ 574.50 2.76% $ 1.32 s 26.29

n0l2 s 574.50 2.7601 $ t.32 s 27.6r

tRrnon $ 574.50 2.7601 $ r.32 s 2t.94
6R0r20t2 $ 574.50 2.76% $ 1.32 s 30.26

nrnon s 574.50 2.760/o 3 1.32 $ 31.58

wrnon $ 574.50 2.76% $ 1.32 s 32.90

,ROD0r2 $ 574.50 2.76o/t t.32 $ 34.22

Iest Ycar Deoreciation 15.t6
Pcr Gencral Lcdger s s $

hdger Differcncc $ 574.50 s 15.E6 $ 34.?2

l3-Month Average t 574.50 s rs.86 t 26.29

Average Pcr Filing
Diffcrcncc $ 574.50 s t5.E6 s 2629

Efiect on the Generel Ledgen The following entry should be made:

Account Account Itcblt crcdlt
271 Wastcwatcr CIAC $ 5?4.50

403 Amortization Expcrm s 15.86

272 Wastewater Accumulated Amortizatiott s 34.22

2t: Rcaincd Earnings s 556.14

l6



Effect on tho Filing: l3-month average wastewater CIAC, nastewater accumulated
amortizatiorl and amortization olpeule should be incr€ascd by $574.50 (credr0, $26.29 (debit),
and $15.86 (credi| respectively.

17



Finding 3: Accumulated Amortization of CIAC

Audit Analyris: The Utility amortized CIAC using a 38 year life. Order No. PSC-lC0l68-
PAA-SU, in Docket No. 090182-SU, adjusted amortization to the composirc rate applicable at
the time. Accumulated amortization of CIAC for water was fully amortized before the beginning
of thc tcst year. CLAC for the wastewater Utility was from System Capacity charges. Since
CLAC should be amortized based on the plant that it is relared to, a composite rate should have
been used. Composite rates change yearly. The schedule on the following page computes
amortization using the composite rates.

Efrect on thc Gencral Lcdger: The following entry should be made:

Acct f Aeount Dcbit Crcdit
TI2 Wastewatcr Accumulatsd Amortization s 14r2t.00
403 Amortization Exoense s 4.747.00
255 Rctaincd Eamings s 9.4il.00

Effect on the Filing: l3-month averagc accumulated amortization of CIAC for wastewater
should bc increased by $l1,453 (debiQ and amortization Gr(perure increased by $4,747 (crediQ.

l8



lvlonth UIAU
Bolence

RItC UIAU
Amortizotlon

AgtUnUt83o
Anortizrtlor

tu}tnwE $ 3.5qrJ56 $ t3.957
tBlnw, s 3.500.356 2.9Y. 3 7,U7 $ rzt,E04

0(l!l s 3.505.t56 2.6y/ $ 7.E52 $ )29.656
,Rtnw, 3.505.r56 2.69p1 s 7.857 S t- 7,513
1/302009 | 33 t56 2.6T/t s 857 $ t3, i370
JBrnwg s t56 2.6y1 $ 7.t57 J l.3r t228
,l1l0l2ffi9 s 3.505.15 2. $ 857 $ t. t.085
tRtn|ilp J 3.505.t56 2.6vt $ 7.E57 $ r.368.943
,Rrnw) s 3.505.t56 2.69tt 3 7J,57 $ r,376,800

$ ,t56 2.6Y/. t 7.E57 $ 1.3t4.657
t0Btz(xD s .t56 2.6991 s 7.E57 s t.39.5t5

2.6!rc/l s 7,t60 s 1.4w.375
tv3tn009 2.6flj1 J 7.163 t.40 .23E

2-749 s prz rJr6 249
2.7404 $ ol4 $ t. tg

,RV20t0 2.74o/. $ .0t4 s 1.432.27E
rlt020t0 3.509.956 2.740/ 8.0t4 3 t.
,:JI/|ZOTO ,509.956 2.74% $ t.014 $ r.44E.307

t60r20t0 s .5t2356 2.74i/. $ 0t7 t.456.324
tBtt20ro s 3.5t4.?56 2.74o/l $ & t-46d^t47
ERtn0t0 s 3.529,156 2.74V1 $ 8. 042 s t.47a3EE
,BOaOW 3 3.529.155 2.7401 x E.O5E t.4t0.447
t0Rl/2010 3.52 .r56 2.740t S &058 t.4tt-505
ltaorzoto 3.529.r56 L74CA $ t.05t $ t.496.563
12Blnoto s 3.53 .556 L7401 $ E.06t $ t.504.624
wtnotl J 3.53r.556 2.74o/. S t.064 $ r.5ra6tt
tnSn0rr s 3.531.: 2.740 T E.06{ $ t. ,752
lBtnotl $ 3.53 .555 2.7401 $ 1,064 $ t.5 ,il5
l/t]020il s 3.53t.5J6 2.7, $ r,054 $ r.536879
tBv20tl s 3,531,556 2.74% $ .064 $ t. r94t
yltvmtr S t31.555 2.7401 s .064 t. t.006
ttsttmtl 2.741 t.
BtnOtl 2.74c $ o6t $ 1.569,159

,R|J/20tl $ 3. .r56 2.740 J lt3 15n.272
loat/20t l s 3.553.156 2.76V. s t.t?2 t.5t5.444
ltaozotl s 3, 2.7 s 1.593.616

trzot I $ 3,553,t56 2,76V1 s t72 $ l.60l.7EE
lBtnotz $ 3.553.t56 2.75V1 t .t72 r.609.961
uDn0t2 s 3.553.t56 2-760/. s 8 T2 1.5t8.t33
Stnov T ,r56 2.76U J E.172 $ 1.626.305

]BOt20l2 $ .t56 2.76% E.r72 s t.634.477
,BtnOn t.r56 2.76e4 8.t72 $
B,OaOIZ ,r56 2.76i4 s E.t72 $

tRlt20l2 $ 3.555J56 2.76i4 s t.t75 $ t.65E.997
wrno'z 556 2.7501 s 8.t7t S .t7t
,ROaOt2 s 556 2.76% $ E,l7E $ 1,675,353

lcsl YCar DcDrlcrauon $ gE.OEI

lcrGancnl Lcdgcr T 3,555,557 $ 93,334 $ 1,561,124
,cdrcrDifiemcc I t 4,74'l $ a.llz6

l3-Month Avcrarc $ 3.553.710 s 9t.0tl s t.626.3W
vcrrgc Pcr Filing $ 3,553.7t l s 93,334 $ t,614,t54

Jtt{CtE[roc s (r t 4,747 S I l,4JJ

r9



a,

=EtgacRorEEItc€gg4tl-

o({

(|)
u,6ng6t
go!I.tlooaEoUfHoE

I
.936l
!|)=aEo(J



Finding 4: Working Capital

Audit Analysir: In its rcvised Schedule A-ll, the Utility totaled the water and wasteunter
accounts reccivable from each ledger and allocated the total at 2lo/o to water md 7f/o to
wasteumter. Accounts receivable is related directly to r€venue and is recorded separately for
each water and wastenraler. The actual balances are more reflective of the balance than allocated
balances because of different rates for each water and wasterryater and higher accounts receivable
in wastewater because of the difficulty to turn offaccounts. In addition, stafs balances were
slightly different than the Utility's balances. The following schedule compares the two
methodologies:

Account IJ-lrlontn AVCTSgC

Stdf
llMonth Avcngc

Schcdule A-17
Dificrcncc

Watcr Customer Accounts Receivable s s&4.46

lVater Provision for Uncollectible $ (3,t39.1?

s G274.7r $ 39,002.00 s u2276,7n

Wastewatcr Grstomcr Accounts ReccivaHe s 309.575.80
Wasteryater Provision for Uncollectible s 025.946.57
Wastewater Oher Accouts Rpcoivable t 4322.92

$ 1E7.952.15 $ 146,723.W ti 4tJ29.tt

The water account receivable balance is less than the provision because the water division
receives prepaid revenues from several customers.

Efiect on the Generel Ledger: There is no effect on the ledger.

Efiect on thc Filing: Water working capital should be decreased by $42277 (uedit) and
wasteunter working capial increased by $a1229.15 (debit).

2l



Finding 5: Adjustments to Net Operating Income Purchased Wastewater
Treatment

Audit Anatysis: In Schedule B-3 of the MFRs, the Utility included an adjus;nnent of $19200 to
increase the cost of wastewater treament to $4.77 per gallon paid to Pasco Cormty for the
fieahent of the nastewater. In its calculation of wastewater @sts, the Utility compared the cost

of the actual t€st year gallons times the $4.77 cunent rate to the test year gallons times the rates

billed in tbc test year. Howevcr, there was an accrual which increascd wasteunater expens€ in the

test ycar of $25,266.17. The Utility has prepared a reviscd schedule which includes the gallons

for the actual time period in the test year, accruing the beginning and ending months usage based

on days. They have multiplied the gallons on these new schedules times the new $4.77 rate.

They compared this amount to the actual test year expeme to arrive at a revised increase of
$3,500. Tberefotr, tlre adjustnent to wastewater Net Operating Income should be decrcascd by
$15,700.

Efiect on the General Ledger: There is no effect on the ledger.

Efiect on the Filing: Wastewater Expenscs should be decreased by $15,700 (crediQ.

22



Finding 6: Adjustments to Net Operating Income-Annual Line Cleaning
Program

Audit Analysis: Schedulc B-3 of the MFRs included an increase of $100,000 to wastewater
experutes for an annual line cleaning program. The Utility is providing the support for these
costs to the analyst

In Docket 090182-SU, the utility included $330,032 in its filing for Account T36Conract
Services. The order reuroved $66,169 and $42,212 of these costs for a remaining balance of
$221,651. According to Schedule &9 in that filing, $143A?4 was included in Account 736-
Contract Serrrice for inflow and infiltation repairs. The $143J74 of line costs was not
removed in the order. Since the test year is zupposed to be representative of futurc years, the
9221,651, would have been expected to continue occurring during the time the rates wene in
effect. In 2009, Account 736 was $217,588. In 2010, Account 736 was $133,569 and in 2011,
$73,813. The Utility did not over-eam in these years in spite of the decreased costs due to higher
allocations of headquarrcr costs.

In addition" the Utility has included $43,104 of costs in Accormt 736 ntest year expeilrcs in the
current docket related to TV viewing and line cleaning.

Since the Utility will be providing support for the line costs to Tallahassee staff, this inforuration
is beingprovided forthe analyst's rcview.

Efrect on the Generrl Ledgen There is no effect on the ledger.

Eficct on the Filing: Provided for informational purposes only.

23



Finding 7: Adjustment to Net Operating Income for New Bank Seruice

Audit Analysis: In Schedule B-3, Adjustments to Net Operating Income, the Utility increased
expens€s by $4,893 for water and $17,992 for wastewater for bank charges rclated to a new
processing fee. The fee was based on a flat fee of $1.37 per transaction and assumed 40% of the
customers would use thc senrice. The average percentage of customers using this system for
December 2012 to February 2013 was l4.l% of the water customers and ll.2Yo of the
utasteunter customers. However, the average percentage of customers of other utilities oumed
by Ni America wu 44.2o/o for the water customers and 50.7o/o for the wastewater cusitomers
during the same period. ln responsc to a staffrequest for support for the actual current costs to
provide this serrrice, the Utility provided bank statements showing the charges for these items.
The amounts were not divisible by the $1.37 flat fee that was provided in the report and the
Utility could not provide an explanation of why or how many charges were included. The staff
analyst is following up on this adjustnent.

Efiect on the Generel Ledgen Therc is no effect on the ledger.

Efrect on the Filing: Provided for informational purposes only.

24



Finding 8: lVastewater Revenue Misclassified

Audit Analysis: Some general scrvice customcrs were billed using residential rates in ttre test
year. This caused the customen to be under-billed by $1,679.42. Wastewater general service
revenue should bc increased by $4,089.12 and residential nevenue decreased by $2,409.70. The
dctail is shown on the following page.

Efiec{ on the General Ledger: Since the ledger for September 30,2012 is already close4 the
following entry should be rnade:

Account Account Neme Debtt Cr€|lit
215.00 Reained Earnines $ r.679.42
141.00 Accounts Receivable $ 1,679.42

Efrect on the Filing: Wastewater rcvenue should be incrcased by $1,679.42 (credit).

25



\ot\

a.cF

€\oa

ottc;!ta

F
.

oa

6ocdfia

€('tt

o\ft
hU

'

F
{

A

C
{

totI

G
IAIU
'

o6
O

aat

6oJ'

r!vf

Frla

f;F

NAs3trt

Oa

6a

C
'r

€6

oO

Y
!

0

FU
'

!aBo

oU
'

r;r\a

gf

clO

(\|

6

rlU
,

O
r

ari
aa

!Ra

G
IAIrt

oa

dl

U
'

Y
i

r{U
I

v;U
'

Fa,

FU
'

ERe

NIcE

Oa

r.:

O

lt!a

9;^lO

OU
I

I

FR€raG
'

=.lEG
'

u

Ntg
ooa

F
l

a

F
,:

et
U

I

Oa
a

G
IgC=

\o€d\aa

FO

a6

9;(\a

crl
a\6O

aC

qGG
I

a

C
I

AI
U

I

..1al

Y
;

clJ'

o!€a

cl{tO
a

6dIa

aaAttt

c\.dO

rlG

rta

(\U
'

6F
i

tta
a

Id;

EA
E

n!

a

Y
i

al

6

qo-
U

'
{

;roctl

9cz
t

F
!

O

l.iNO

Y
;

G
I

0
O

6

EG
.

6

.c6II

IG

dO

rlU
I

G
I

(,

v!a
t

F
'

\0raut

O
r

ooo<
t

c)
EoI

ooto
6oC

'
E

gIC
I

E

a.oF

octciQn

IE

oogG

II=nt

tI=\C tH

t€r!F

NAIu, tiqh

IE
6c

tE({

8H

tIG
I

t{

C
I

*C
I

Ig,.1IclIgD

tga\ t3

ExEF

tE

€g
gdE

tdq,3

tgc

o<
t

gc

gdq
tdc,..i

€I(ltt

BdaI
tde! tEG

I tg
tE

tH

tEeri

EI!

G
I*a=

tdc\e

eEfi

qetcto

IdI
td3

E

qllqNn

tlf.e tgooi tEci tE

tg
tEor

a

ti!|l
NIaE-NA.gt

q3qD

x-
tF

ee
tE

!

nEF

t3q

qoEq
Igo.

a tsC
?

rO

I

-dEr.,l

G
'EaE

3gN

oodqal

I-E

tg
aq

eqIri

6Ie
t

IgoN

t3.
t tcicIG

I
at

Idn

*z
r,E

IeN

IC
J

e

E=
tEcl

ag

5cao

=I
6g te

8H

tE

tH
a

3qa

Io

tNGTx-

oC
'
t(t tC

'
I

thtR

C
tl

€I:

Ict=

iiIEOItI-aE3.Ect!gta,t634

IeaI



Finding 9: Contractor Payments

Audtt Analysis: The monthly fee charged by Florida Utility Group KBHS was higher in 20ll
than in 2012. The Utility did not prepare an adjustnent to rcducc expenses on Schedulc B-3 for
accormts 634 and 734 Contract Services. The adjustnent is calculated as follows:

Eficct on the Gcncrrl Ledger: There is no effect on the ledger.

Efiect on the Filing: Water er(penses should be decreased by $558 (credit) and wastewater by
$2,053 (credit).

27



Finding l0: Wastewater Expense Reconciliation to Ledger

Audit Anelysis: Schedule 8-6 of the MFRs reported *Total Annual" expense of 5242,838, for
Account 775-Miscellaneous Expense. The ledger had the following subaccormts for Account
7752

Account Amount
felephone $ 3.252.Et
Ofrrce Supplies $ 190.00
Affiliatc Clurees 8 24218.6r

s 247.66'1.42

Schedule &12 of the MFRs showed a reduction to the affrliate charges that was not in the ledgcr
of $6460. This rduces the 5247,661 .42 to $241,201 .42.

The calculation of Net Operating lncome is based on the expeilrcs on MFR Schedule 86. MFR
Schcdule 8-6 expenses include $242,838 for account 775. There is a difference of $1,636.58
between the $242,838 on Schedule 8-6 and the ledger with the adjustment of $241,201.42.

Efiect on the General Ledger: Therc is no efrect on the ledger.

Eficct on thc Filing: Wasterryater experures should be reduced by $1,536.58.

28



Finding 11: Possible Non-Recurring Expenses

Audit Analysis: There were two amounts charged to wastewater expenses that may not be rp-
occuning. Account 73l-Contract Services Engineering included $3,158.92 for engineering coss
on a project related to Plaza 19 Orat will not be completed. The second was for $5,147.78 for
hunicane prcparedness for Tropical Storm Isaac. These costs arc probably not rc-occuning and
should bc anrortized over four years. The total of $8,306 amortized over four years would leave
$2,078 a year. Therefore, $6,228 should be removed from test year expenses.

Efiect on the Gcncrel Lcdgen There is no effect on the ledger.

EfioGt on the Filing: Wastewater experules should be reduced by $6228 (cr€dit).

29



Finding 12: VYastewater Expense Adjustments

Audit Anelysis: Wastewater expem€s included some minor items that should be adjusted.

Account 7lO-Pur€hased Water included $100 for late fees. Late fees are considered interest and
should be recorded below the line. The same account included water services to a meter that is
no longer in use. The expenscs in the test year for this meter were $82.71.

Efiect on the Generrl Ledger: There is no effect on the ledger.

Effect on the X'iling: Wastewater expenses should be reduced by $182.71 ($100 + $82.71).

30



Exhibit l: Rete Base

&htt|CtrtER.bSD

c!.lrt:l.tuo. Ua
O!.f.llG:l$l0.Ul
TdYrrrgtdSrdrnlro.afi2
tratnl I H0C

EgrdcPtffibc-r&tC

ftr5.h*SGibOrnt&rl

&rru3}|had+tttt
it ldr

frgJ.GryUl,PI:

ft|Elrr. du*ttd.0$urt.ll|[Hd dl|.tabm

lh.
15.

t
2
t
a
t
6

,
I
0
t0

12

tt
ta
$
t0
t?
It
o
a
A
a
a

Oard&l

UryFn|h8rtts

lrOVbdfUraE!]r.r

d|Ietltrttrhrr

Lsf.E!ffittf!.teo

to:Gl C

lnlborfrffi

fdu.ru.t?6|tlrrcb.l

$rfheCTtllhrr
Hn|b0-.

nl
l[rCof'u!|

EUry
bl| Alrt*o

Inr|8rt.

rilt 0

rlqat

l|qt 0

'rzfa OUrq n

T.GI

I ro{l.r a o|2ra0:

lsi.d
ury st$or&e

3!hra &l|.clbl

3 flt|nr t6
A'

?3,0

r0.?e

fiq7'0 &ta

-t^'

- &t0

A0 lilt
3 Sttrt

E

*,
TA

L

3l



hSl0frdtr,U.C
Ddbtstos
TdV-mtFrI,tott
hhllEn

lll
_!L Dret
I lry'|ilhtrrb
a
! ulYr|||tltrrrrhib
a
t L-.ttr.$.ill5ttt!ta
c
7 qlh*rrffihn'tn
t
a l-lrnaUoFrb .

o
fl
L

. lt Lccnc
ta
15 lEnrrffiidctlio
l0
l, kter.lrb||r
It
|o hrkCld*.r
t0
Zl ntfafSrhn
2,
A runt8r.

ftr|5.h|t3trl|bernbtt

Srlst&Arthtd+lt-ta
. .. he.ldt '

; hSrr:MJ.*.P.E

lmtfilr! rf,idb ury t& et'|tro
8o.fr

a t.I[0t a fr?ro 3 a u.tlfi rd'm

lrft

totro 00rto c

Ir{'rra

at€ N
.b?
.r€

q?a?tra Ato

qto.Ir !,lctttr lra
(lfi{L, fltt.!'rt }L
ttn'|.A tr'nfi.! A - }!

frlO

!aro. 

- 

---g!4, bt
t 11!0.6 t cno{ | !,$uE

-@'

32



Exhibit 2: Net Operating Income

SddrdruHSN60ffi:

OWffffi,UC
Dfi]urs$r8
6dr[iYshttgmrilort
Mh0 ftd00

l|llD90rhldll

4brfrr hlhbd&tddqrdllrqlrblr btlu, fmtfin I il tf lffi lqmddslrrnoq&4rhrtrffi n@ *hiD tlfr I fi sFr ad dl&t ddrn

t6to(0
hffi frordd

. lll h Tdtr t4d frmr tmd $mqb
- ]b D.quilr bob l{rhil TItYr ftuffit tusu 8ffih

frtPli&ffiOou!frl

s$&stFfid+t?.|!
hrldl
R?m:Dil[fCbttltPE

0
|ry

00
Edun l&

I mmFnErds
2

t Sdrf XfUlu
I
6 hdhrilddl0lmt
t
t rn&fr
I
I lubllnlnTlr
o
ll hhb[mlu
n
I mfleFm66
lf
|l Er*aflilFrrcqE
tf
t?

il RAtErffi

tf
u
N RITESREfln|

nqrs ilru CI lst6

r$u tctr$

_l_!Jrtt$- l_Er@ -!__or0!-

{ffi {rrt

$r g iltfi 86,!0

. |lro ]r{'e0

| $ltfi
E-IE

e$T

I scls I t !$t 3 e$of ane B.t,eE

lrJs - ll$ 2rllo w sl!,gt

---'-.i--J.-: 

- 

Oftht

,,!ff$r rfl ztorg t E zl{l$

.l-glJ-=.6p' .@ -l-{4-

33



9CrtldlHFl|t|Qrrlc!m

sfoIU:llffi,uS
Dfrllimo{Xl
&lu&Yeffitffi0,il8
hffirllffi00
Errbeq cFIF l|l I

frrnht&tibhlb
gnitB2ffi+t?.tr
PrFlCt
FrFn0dfQtrPA

Eslfirffi bc|hlEtdde.n$mrhbbrts. lf tncfr| 0!r4b nld brur|rlcrlDarq&etll!|dt, rfu|[n
ffidrlrbthbrOrffidqhtrrddn'

oofl)

lb
-ts-

rblr t& ||[t Rnr*d rcd
f Tdl: l{tt Dmr tma &Tetfre
lfib ||fi$il! LlYr Erffi &E|l grdb

I tJ(t5r I tl.?flst t 3E7sl t200,61 Df.hr| ffiimtsnluEs
2

! Qfrrtlnlrm
I
I ofr.IgtillCmcM.
I
t loddo
t
I l6olEltlobCIlTE
o
ll hltrbbn Ta
l2
I! MMBffiFES
lfn Erctn,[I8mm
It
tl
O RAIEUIE

o
nn nnE6nsu[
n

lrillin |0s5 A l.gltll

@Fr - @m

10,6 - lEr$

l6ta - tSrA

[s c 19t11 8+3i3

. rnfi7 $t{8n

- |q8 ffill

fi.m D fi.51 Dfi,}!

-:-J 

---:-:- 

- 

Ol.t8

_l4gl 
-sEE. 

ttB.0r0 21.G1 
-14!!-

l-$J.-lgs" l--EM.-l--$0rg -l-48-

!_92 , - l e@.eq. -t_wn- a ,n8:E

8fir

a ll rffidohf !fiurmqlnrffi dh D*lu mltil'

34



rctl

s flu*suruu{ 4

s $lttur$5rr1

o {sltisllsi{ 
gl

'iif,:$lI
.l 

,i
e fuigllil, I

ttl-.ot?ooF
.,. 9 

F
il*llls

gI-fI-LIo-6lrI.-g6l
t)(fi!Da-€.IExF

I

IaIIIaEgrltfiE
i

#l

lljl


